
 
 
 

 

 

Despatched: 23.12.13 

 

CABINET  

09 January 2014 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 
 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Fleming  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Ms. Lowe 

Cllrs. Bosley, Hogarth and Ramsay 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 5 December 2013, as a correct 

record 

 

  

2. Declarations of interest    

 Any interests not already registered 

 

  

3. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)   

 
 

 
4. Matters referred from Council    

 None 

 

  

5. Matters referred from the Audit Committee and 

Scrutiny Committee (Paragraph 5.20 of Part 4 

(Executive) of the Constitution)  

None 

 

 

 
 

 

6. Recommendations from the Cabinet Advisory 

Committees  

None 

 

 

 
 

 

7. Annual Review of Parking Charges for 2014/15 

 � 

(Pages 7 - 44) 

 
Gary Connor 

Tel: 01732 227310 

8. Draft Budget 2014/15 - Verbal Update  

 

 

 
Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 227153 

 

 



 

 

 

9. Calculation of Council Tax Base and other Tax 

Setting Issues  

� 

(Pages 45 - 52) 

 
Roy Parsons 

Tel: 01732 227204 

 

� Indicates a Key Decision 

� indicates a matter to be referred to Council 

 

 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate  

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 

 



 

21 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2013 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Bosley, Ms. Lowe and Ramsay 

 

 An apology for absence was received from Cllr. Hogarth 

 

 Cllrs. Brookbank, Dickins, Eyre, Gaywood, Mrs. Hunter and Searles were also 

present. 

 

 

40. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 7 November 2013, 

be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

 

41. Declarations of interest  

 
There were no additional declarations of interest 

 

42. Questions from Members  

 
There were no questions from Members. 

 

43. Matters referred from Council  

 
There were no matters referred from Council. 

 

44. Matters referred from the Audit Committee and Scrutiny Committee (Paragraph 

5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)  

 
There were no references from the Audit Committee or Scrutiny Committee. 

 

45. Recommendations from the Cabinet Advisory Committees  

 
a) Sevenoaks District Health Inequalities Action Plan (Economic & Community 

Development Advisory Committee – 24 October 2013) 

 

This was considered at Minute 46. 

 

b)  Pest Control Review – Outcome (Local Planning and Environment Advisory 

Committee – 19 November 2013) 

 

This was considered at Minute 47. 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Cabinet - 5 December 2013 

22 

 

c)  Financial Prospects and Review of Service Plans (Strategy & Performance Advisory 

Committee – 8 October 2013), (Housing & Community Safety Advisory Committee – 

15 October 2013), (Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee – 24 

October 2013), Local Planning & Environment Advisory Committee – 19 November 

2013) 

 

This was considered at Minute 48. 

 

d)  Climate Local Sevenoaks (Local Planning & Environment Advisory Committee – 19 

November 2013) 

 

This was considered at Minute 50. 

 

e)  Proposed Designati
[...]
e Local Planning & Environment 

Advisory Committee and Deputy Portfolio Holder advised that this issue had been well 

debated at the Advisory Committee and this way forward provided the opportunity to test 

the market.  When the tender results came in there would be no obligation to accept and 

Agenda Item 1

Page 2



Cabinet - 5 December 2013 

23 

 

the service could still be discontinued, however by that time the Council would have 

gained any income from the busier summer season.  It was noted that the Council had 

no statutory duty to provide the service but the Prevention of Damage by Pests Act 1949 

placed a duty on every local authority to take such steps as necessary to secure as far as 

practicable that their District is kept free from rats and mice especially with regards to its 

own property.  Some Members were not sure what could be gained but at least going to 

tender would provide a good comparative exercise. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty and that a decision to cease delivery of the service or contracting out to a 

private company may have a detrimental affect on residents receiving means tested 

benefits as discounts currently offered may not be available.  Steps that could be taken 

to mitigate this would be a requirement within the tender process to require the 

‘contractor’ to provide a discount on pest control treatments to families on means tested 

benefits and provision for this subsidy within future council budgets as a growth item. 

 

Resolved:  That the pest control service be exposed to competitive tender, for a 

three year contract and that the results of the tender be reported to the Planning 

and Environment Advisory Committee for consideration. 

 

48. Draft Budget 2014/15  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources advised that the first stage of the budget 

process had been the ‘Financial Prospects a
[...]
ed 

Members on the background of Climate Local, which was a Local Government 

Association (LGA) initiative to drive, inspire and support local authority action on a 

changing climate.  The initiative supported ‘mitigation’ measures (address the root 

causes by reducing greenhouse gas emissions) and ‘adaptation’ measures (lower the 

risks posed by the consequences of climatic changes).  Climate Local superseded the 

Nottingham Declaration on Climate Change, which had been previously adopted by the 

District Council.  In response to this, Kent County Council (KCC) and its public sector 

partners, which included all Kent district/borough councils, Kent Police, Kent Fire and 

Rescue, and Kent and Medway NHS Trust, had jointly developed Climate Local Kent 

which was subsequently supported by the Kent Forum.   

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Agenda Item 1

Page 4



Cabinet - 5 December 2013 

25 

 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Council, that Climate Local Sevenoaks 

Option A, be approved and adopted as District Council policy. 

 

51. Weald Conservation Area Designation and Management Plan  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Local Planning & Environment presented the report which sought 

support for a new Conservation Area at Sevenoaks Weald and the adoption of the 

Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan as a Supplementary Planning 

Document.   

 

Resolved:  That:  

a) a new Conservation Area be designated for Sevenoaks Weald; and  

b) the Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan be adopted as 

Supplementary Planning Guidance. 

52. Treasury Management Mid-Year Update  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources presented the report which was one of a 

number that were recommended for submission to Members before, during and after the 

financial year in order to comply with the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 

Manag
[...]
TATION OF DECISIONS 

 

This notice was published on 9 December 2013.  The decisions contained in minutes 47, 

48, 49, 51, 52, 53 and 54 take effect immediately.  The decision contained in minute 46 

takes effect on 16 December 2013. 

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 7.40 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 6



 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF PARKING CHARGES FOR 2014/15 

Cabinet – 9 January 2014  

 

Report of:  Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services 

Status: For decision 

Also considered by: Economic & Community Development Advisory Committee 24 

October 2013 and Cabinet 7 November 2013 

Key Decision: Yes  

Executive Summary:  This report is the annual review of parking charges.  It proposes 

options for increases in respect to car park and on-street parking charges to meet the 

income budget targets for 2014/15, and advises the outcome of public consultation 

requested by Cabinet on 7 November 2013. 

This report supports the Key Aim of the effective management of Council resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. R Hogarth 

Contact Officer(s) Gary Connor  Ext.7310 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  It be RESOLVED that, taking into account the outcome of 
public consultation: 

(a) the proposed changes to car park charges for 2014/15 be confirmed, subject to 

consultation as noted in the report; 

(b) the proposed changes to on-street parking charges for 2014/15 be confirmed, 

subject to consultation as noted in the report; 

(c) it be confirmed whether amendment of the car park evening charge in Sevenoaks 

town centre should be considered; 

(d) it be confirmed whether the introduction of parking charges into the Council office car 

park on Saturdays should be considered; 

(e) it be confirmed whether Sunday charges should be considered; 

(f) the alignment of the on-street tariffs at Knockholt Station with the tariff structure for 

Swanley be confirmed; and that 

(g) subject to the consideration of parking charge options for Westerham, the 

standardisation of the on-street tariffs for Westerham town with others in the district 

be confirmed. 

Reason for recommendation:  to meet the Council’s budgets for parking for 2014/15.  

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

Introduction and Background 

1 Through the Council’s budget setting process, the budget plan increase for parking 

income from both car park and on-street parking for 2014/15 is set at 3.5%. 

2 In addition to achieving the target increases for both of the parking accounts, and 

for guide purposes in connection with the budget setting process, the options 

provided indicate additional income that could be achieved. 

3 Following consideration of the Annual Review of Parking Charges by Cabinet on 7 

November 2013, the options as reported to Cabinet, along with a separate set of 

proposals for Westerham, which had been submitted for consideration by the 

Westerham Town Partnership, were put out for informal public consultation from 

25 November to 15 December. 

Background 

4 Because car park ticket machines do not accept bronze coins, and because of the 

general lack of availability of 5p coins, parking tariffs are usually set to the nearest 

10p.  This practice is commonly adopted by local authorities.  It should be noted 

that although a tariff increase of 10p may be relatively low in monetary terms, it 

can be high in percentage terms depending upon the scale of the charge, 

particularly in relation to lower tariffs. 

5 For guide purposes, current car parking charges for neighbouring authorities are 

attached as Appendix A. 

6 For information, in relation to parking in the vicinity of rail stations, the current day 

charge for the station car parks operated on behalf of Southeastern Trains is 

£6.50 at Sevenoaks, £6.00 at Swanley and £3.50 at Knockholt.  Annual season 

ticket charges at Sevenoaks are £1,176 for Car Park 4 (off Morewood Close) and 

£1,411 for Car Park 1 (adjacent the station). 

Car Park Propos
[...]
e adjustment of the tariff structures.  In 

this case, Formal Public Consultation would be required in respect to both of the 

off-street and on-street proposals.  Results of the Formal Consultation would then 

need to be considered by Cabinet.  In addition, proposed changes to tariff 

structures and times of operation (if applicable) in respect to on-street parking 

would need to be considered separately by the Sevenoaks Joint Transportation 

Board (JTB). 

86 In order to accommodate implementation at the beginning of April, Formal 

Consultation (should it be required) could be undertaken during January and 

February and results reported to Cabinet on 6 March and to JTB on 12 March.  

There would then be just enough time to complete the Order making process for 

introduction of the changes at the beginning of April.  However, it should be noted 

that a later than normal request to the various ticket machine suppliers to provide 

new tariff programmes for the ticket machines may delay implementation beyond 

the start of April.  

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 18



 

Equality Impacts  

87 There is a low risk that any of the options presented will have an adverse impact 

on people with 'protected characteristics' under the Equality Act.  There are no 

apparent issues of direct relevance to parking charges as our car parks are open 

to use by anyone who chooses to do so.  Free parking is generally available in 

roads just out from the town centres, although in some cases this might be limited 

to 2 hours.  Free parking is offered for those with disabilities who hold a Blue 

Badge and this remains unaffected.  Any issues will be monitored through 

complaints received. 

Community Impact and Outcomes 

88 The introduction of parking charge increases is likely to have an impact to some 

degree upon those people from the local community and visitors from outside the 

district who use the parking facilities, although it is impossible to quantify any 

l
[...]
r council tax 

setting purposes.  These figures are used to determine tax rates for each of the council 

tax bands once the Council’s budget requirement is known. The report also advises 

Members of the timetable for setting the 2014/15 council tax. 

This report supports the Key Aim of efficient management of the Council’s resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay  

Contact Officer Roy Parsons. Principal Accountant – Ext 7204 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  That it be recommended to Council that: 

(a) the report of the Chief Finance Officer for the calculation of the Council’s tax base 

for the year 2014/15 be approved; 

(b) pursuant to the report of the Chief Finance Officer and in accordance with the 

Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as 

amended) the amount calculated by the Sevenoaks District Council as its council 

tax base for the whole area for the year 2014/15 shall be 47,629.02; 

(c) pursuant to the report of the Chief Finance Officer and in accordance with the 

Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as 

amended) the amount calculated by the Sevenoaks District Council as the council 

tax base for 2014/15 for the calculation of local precepts shall be: 

Parish Tax Base 

Ash-cum-Ridley 2,379.72 

Brasted 741.77 

Chevening 1,433.20 

Agenda Item 9

Page 45



 

Chiddingstone 577.53 

Cowden 409.91 

Crockenhill 625.29 

Dunton Green 855.57 

Edenbridge 3,383.75 

Eynsford 899.56 

Farningham 600.77 

Fawkham 276.45 

Halstead 743.16 

Hartley 2,455.79 

Hever 588.95 

Hextable 1,621.77 

Horton Kirby & South Darenth 1,253.76 

Kemsing 1,791.17 

Knockholt 610.99 

Leigh 781.09 

Otford 1,663.77 

Penshurst 810.88 

Riverhead 1,204.11 

Seal 1,167.07 

Sevenoaks Town 8,926.87 

Sevenoaks Weald 606.62 

Shoreham 976.02 

Sundridge 901.54 

Swanley 5,165.78 

Westerham 1,932.18 

West Kingsdown 2,243.98 

(d) any expenses incurred by the Council in performing in part of its area a function 

performed elsewhere in its area by a parish or community council or the chairman 

of a parish meeting shall not be treated as special expenses for the purposes of 

section 35 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

 

Reason for recommendations: As part of the tax setting process for 2014/15, the 

Council needs to formally approve the tax base at individual town and parish level as well 

as for the District as a whole. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 46



 

Introduction 

1 The Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992, made 

under powers of the Local Government Finance Act 1992, specify formulae for 

calculating the council tax base which must be set between 1 December and 31 

January. 

2 The council tax base is a measure of the number of dwellings to which council tax 

is chargeable in an area or part of an area. It is used for the purposes of 

calculating a billing authority’s and other precepting authorities’ band D council 

tax. 

3 Under the regulations, the council tax base is the aggregate of the relevant 

amounts calculated for each valuation band multiplied by the Council’s estimated 

collection rate for the year. 

4  The Council is required to calculate a tax base figure for the Department for 

Communities & Local Government (DCLG) for Revenue Support Grant (RSG) 

purposes.  This is based on the valuation list as at 9th September 2013 and 

occupancy information at 7th October 2013. The tax base for tax setting purposes 

is based on information available in December 2013.  In addition, other factors 

may be taken into account to reflect likely changes to the tax base during 

2014/15.  These factors include:- 

• An allowance for changes in the amount of disabled relief 

• An allowance for changes in the number of exempt properties 

• An estimate of the number of new properties liable to council tax 

• An estimate of the number of properties ceasing to be liable to council tax 

• An allowance for changes in the number of single person discounts 

• An allowance for the effect of appeals by taxpayers on the banding of their 

properties 

5 It has always been the practice to assume that these items will be self-balancing 

and hence no adjustment to the overall tax base was made other than the usual 

allowance for non-collection.  Over the last few years the tax base has been rising 

due to new properties being built.  However, the rate of increase is not significant 

enough to warrant a change from the self-balancing assumption. 

Changes to the Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme 

6 The 2013/14 tax base includes adjustments for the effects of localising council 

tax support. The result is that the tax base has dropped significantly because they 

are now treated as a discount from the council tax rather than a benefit 

deduction. 

7 From 2014/15, people of working age in receipt of CTS will have to pay a 

minimum of 18.5% of the council tax, rather than 8.5% in the current financial 

year. As a result, the tax base for 2014/15 has increased by more than would 

otherwise have been expected. Details appear in the following two paragraphs. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 47



 

 Detailed Tax Base Calculations 

8  The current year’s tax base calculation assumes a 99.3% collection rate (reduced 

from 99.5% in 2012/13), which also allows for some movement in the items 

mentioned in Paragraph 4.  The impact of the current economic downturn on the 

future collection rate has been assessed along with the likely effect of the 

changes to council tax support and it is considered prudent to maintain the 

assumed collection rate at 99.3% for 2014/15. 

9  The second column of the table below sets out the number of band D equivalents 

based on the valuation list and occupancy information at 1st December 2013 for 

each parish, together with a summary for the District.  The figures are then 

subjected to the collection rate adjustment in column 3 to arrive at the ta

Minutes of the meeting


 

27 

 

CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Bosley, Hogarth, Ms. Lowe and Ramsay 

 

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Brookbank, Mrs. Clark, Dickins, Gaywood, Mrs. Hunter, 

McGarvey, Piper, Mrs. Purves, Scholey and Searles were also present. 

 

 

55. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 5 December 2013, 

be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 

56. Declarations of interest  

 

There were no additional declarations of interest 

 

57. Questions from Members (maximum 15 minutes)  

 

There were no questions from Members. 

 

58. Matters referred from Council  

 

There were no matters referred from Council. 

 

59. Matters referred from the Audit Committee and Scrutiny Committee (Paragraph 

5.20 of Part 4 (Executive) of the Constitution)  

 

There were no references from the Audit Committee or Scrutiny Committee. 

 

60. Recommendations from the Cabinet Advisory Committees  

 

There were no references from the Advisory Committees. 

 

61. Annual Review of Parking Charges for 2014/15  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Economic & Community Development advised that the options as 

reported to Cabinet, along with a separate set of proposals for Westerham, which had 

been submitted for consideration by the Westerham Town Partnership, were put out for 

informal public consultation from 25 November to 15 December.  The consultation had 

resulted in the involvement of various groups which had been most welcome and had 

resulted in innovative results.  Contrary to recent press coverage the data had been 

positive, for example there had in fact been an increase in the use of the car parks within 

Sevenoaks town centre this financial year.  He had a few minor amendments to propose 

to the report's recommendations and would like to see option 3 adopted. 



Cabinet - 9 January 2014 

28 

 

A Member addressed the meeting stating that a parking space should be treated as a 

saleable product that should be discounted and given better signage in order to increase 

use and feared that raising charges would be counter productive.  It was clarified that the 

shortfall had arisen from the previous year and that whilst income was good this year it 

had not been enough to make up the shortfall.  There was no indication that the increase 

in charges had had a negative impact on usage.  The Portfolio Holder for Economic & 

Community Development indicated that looking forward the use of messaging signage 

would give a clearer indication of demand but it was currently positive.  The dynamics 

were shifting and the opening of the new Marks and Spencers store would affect the 

town centre.  Once the new signage was up and running it would be possible to look at a 

holistic parking strategy with much more informed data. 

The Chairman pointed out that Option 3 did not affect those using the town for quick 

trips under 30 minutes.   

A Member addressed the Cabinet and pointed out that there was a free car park in 

Edenbridge, yet people still parked on the double yellow lines rather than walk.   

The Chief Officer Environmental & Operation Services pointed out that there were some 

concerns with the Westerham own Partnerships proposals which is why it was suggested 

that this be carried out on a trial period.   

It was suggested that every opportunity possible should be taken to make it clear that a 

certain car park in Swanley was not a Council owned car park. 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty, and that there was a low risk that any of the options presented would have 

an adverse impact on people with ‘protected characteristics’ and any issues would be 

monitored though complaints received.. 

The Portfolio Holder for Economic & Community Development proposed and it was duly 

seconded that: 

a) the proposed changes to car park charges for 2013/15 contained in Option 3 in 
Appendix B be approved but with the following changes: 

1) items 5.1 to 5.5 relating to Westerham be replaced by the Westerham 

Town Partnership proposals shown as Option 5 

2) that a 10p charge be applied to the new 15 minute periods included the 

Westerham proposals for the Quebec Avenue and Vicarage Hill car parks 

3) the proposals for Westerham be approved on the basis of one year’s trial 

with review during 2014/15 

all subject to public consultation as noted in the report; 



Cabinet - 9 January 2014 

29 

 

b) the proposed changes to on street parking charges for 2014/15 contained in 
option 3 in Appendix C be approved but with the following changes: 

1) items 10.0 to 10.2 relating to Westerham be replaced by the Westerham 

Town Partnership proposals shown as Option 4 

2) that a 10p charge be applied to the new 15 minute waiting periods 

included in the Westerham proposals, and 

3) that the proposals for Westerham be approved on the basis of one year’s 

trial with review during 2014/15 

all subject to public consultation as noted in the report; 

c) that a change to the car park evening charge in Sevenoaks town centre should 
not be considered 

d) the introduction of parking charge on Saturdays in the Council office car park 
should not be considered 

e) charges on Sundays should not be considered 

f) the on street tariffs at Knockholt Station be aligned with the tariff structure (as 

approved) for Swanley 

g) it be noted that in view of recommendation (a) and (b) this recommendation is no 

longer available. 

The motion was put to the vote and it was 

Resolved:  That 

 

a) the proposed changes to car park charges for 2013/15 contained in Option 3 

in Appendix B be approved but with the following changes: 

1) items 5.1 to 5.5 relating to Westerham be replaced by the Westerham 

Town Partnership proposals shown as Option 5 

2) that a 10p charge be applied to the new 15 minute periods included the 

Westerham proposals for the Quebec Avenue and Vicarage Hill car parks 

3) the proposals for Westerham be approved on the basis of one year’s trial 

with review during 2014/15 

all subject to public consultation as noted in the report; 



Cabinet - 9 January 2014 

30 

 

b) the proposed changes to on street parking charges for 2014/15 contained in 

option 3 in Appendix C be approved but with the following changes: 

1) items 10.0 to 10.2 relating to Westerham be replaced by the Westerham 

Town Partnership proposals shown as Option 4 

2) that a 10p charge be applied to the new 15 minute waiting periods 

included in the Westerham proposals, and 

3) that the proposals for Westerham be approved on the basis of one year’s 

trial with review during 2014/15 

all subject to public consultation as noted in the report; 

c) that a change to the car park evening charge in Sevenoaks town centre 

should not be considered 

d) the introduction of parking charge on Saturdays in the Council office car park 

should not be considered 

e) charges on Sundays should not be considered 

f) the on street tariffs at Knockholt Station be aligned with the tariff structure 

(as approved) for Swanley 

 

62. Draft Budget 2014/15 - Verbal Update  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources reported that the tabled update followed on 

from the report to Cabinet on 5 December, and contained several changes including the 

Government Support Settlement which was finally published on 18 December 2013.  The 

Government Support figures had been drastically reduced, even more than had 

previously been predicted and these changes resulted in a deficit of £3m over the 10-

year budget period.  Proposals for savings to remove the deficit had also been tabled. 

 

The Chief Finance Officer ran through the main points on the tabled update.   

 

A Member addressed the Cabinet, as Secretary of the Kent Association of Local Councils, 

explaining he had taken the lead and encouraged Town and Parish Council to raise their 

precepts and ready them for the loss of any ring-fenced money from the Revenue 

Support Grant.  Those that had not heeded this advice would be hit by the loss of this 

expected income.  Whilst he understood that as there was no evidence of a ring-fenced 

amount he felt that morally the money should be passed on.  The perception was that 

there was Government intention that some money be passed on. 

 

The Chairman advised that when it was clear the Revenue Support Grant (RSG) had been 

reduced and that there was no ring-fenced amount despite what had been stated by 

Brandon Lewis MP to NALC, he had asked the Chief Finance Officer to check the position 



Cabinet - 9 January 2014 

31 

 

of other authorities.  Sevenoaks was one of only a few fully parished in Kent.  If money 

was paid from the current RSG and it continued to be reduced at expected levels, it 

would get to the point where Parish and Town Councils were being paid out of the Council 

Tax.  He had written a letter to Brandon Lewis MP asking where the money was as it was 

not ring-fenced.  As the money was not ring-fenced it was not there and there was 

nothing to be passed on.  He stated tat he had been clear in all his dealing with Towns 

and Parishes that if the money was identified it would be passed on, but no money had 

been identified.  The Chief Executive would be meeting Parish and Town Clerks the 

following week, and after that the Chairman would be holding a meeting to try and 

ensure that working relationships were not soured by the Government’s failure to ring-

fence any money.  He would let everyone know the response he received from Brandon 

Lewis.  No-one had made a decision not to pass the money on, there was no money to 

pass on, because there was no money identified for Town and Parish Councils within the 

RSG received. 

 

The Chief Executive advised that the Council had been the first to announce last year,  

that the full amount received would be passed on, however this year there was no ring-

fenced money and it was not possible to see where this money was.  If any money were 

to be passed on it would leave an even greater shortfall in the Council’s budget. 

 

A Member stated that he thought the Minister definitely needed to clarify the position 

and work needed to be done to rebuild the relationships with Town and Parish Councils. 

 

Looking at the proposed savings, a Member asked why these had not been brought 

forward before.  The Chairman pointed out that some of these had been savings already 

being worked on (e.g. Building Control shared working arrangements) and with regards to 

planning it happened that a some staff had given notice and provided the Chief Officer 

with a chance to look at restructuring without redundancies.  It was also pointed out that 

the amount recommended to be put in to the Financial Plan Reserve by Cabinet in 

December was being used to achieve the required amount. 

 

In response to a question, the Chairman stated that when you looked at what the 

Government wanted to achieve, any growth was in housing and business, therefore they 

would do their best to drive this forward and be pushing local government towards a 

reward based system rather than a grant based system.  It was the 40% that was 

guaranteed for two years, the NHB schemes wold remain in place. 

 

Cabinet Members were happy with the proposed savings to be put forward for 

consideration in the budget. 

 

63. Calculation of Council Tax Base and other Tax Setting Issues  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources advised that as part of the budget cycle the 

Council was required to calculate the tax base of the district for tax setting purposes for 

the coming financial year. This represented the equivalent number of band D properties. 

 

A collection rate of 99.3% had been included which was the same as used in 2013/14.  

In 2012/13, the rate was 99.5% and was reduced last year to allow for the expected 

difficulty in collection from people who were paying for the first time because of the 

change to Council Tax Support. In 2014/15, people of working age in receipt of Council 



Cabinet - 9 January 2014 

32 

 

Tax Support would have to pay a minimum of 18.5% of the council tax, rather than 8.5%, 

so it was considered prudent to leave the collection rate at 99.3%. 

 

The report showed that the tax base for 2013/14 is 47,053 and the tax base for 

2014/15 will be 47,629.  As well as the addition of new properties, the increase was 

also due to the change to Council Tax Support where the difference between the 8.5% 

and 18.5% minimum payments was reflected in the tax base.  The timetable leading up 

to setting the council tax for 2014/15 was also included in the report. 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 

Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public Sector 

Equality Duty. 

 

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Council that 

 

a) the report of the Chief Finance Officer for the calculation of the Council’s tax 

base for the year 2014/15 be approved; 

 

b) pursuant to the report of the Chief Finance Officer and in accordance with the 

Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as 

amended) the amount calculated by the Sevenoaks District Council as its 

council tax base for the whole area for the year 2014/15 shall be 47,629.02; 

 

c) pursuant to the report of the Chief Finance Officer and in accordance with the 

Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992 (as 

amended) the amount calculated by the Sevenoaks District Council as the 

council tax base for 2014/15 for the calculation of local precepts shall be: 

 

Parish Tax Base 

Ash-cum-Ridley 2,379.72 

Brasted 741.77 

Chevening 1,433.20 

Chiddingstone 577.53 

Cowden 409.91 

Crockenhill 625.29 

Dunton Green 855.57 

Edenbridge 3,383.75 

Eynsford 899.56 

Farningham 600.77 

Fawkham 276.45 

Halstead 743.16 

Hartley 2,455.79 

Hever 588.95 



Cabinet - 9 January 2014 

33 

 

Hextable 1,621.77 

Horton Kirby & South Darenth 1,253.76 

Kemsing 1,791.17 

Knockholt 610.99 

Leigh 781.09 

Otford 1,663.77 

Penshurst 810.88 

Riverhead 1,204.11 

Seal 1,167.07 

Sevenoaks Town 8,926.87 

Sevenoaks Weald 606.62 

Shoreham 976.02 

Sundridge 901.54 

Swanley 5,165.78 

Westerham 1,932.18 

West Kingsdown 2,243.98 

d) any expenses incurred by the Council in performing in part of its area a 

function performed elsewhere in its area by a parish or community council or 

the chairman of a parish meeting shall not be treated as special expenses for 

the purposes of section 35 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992. 

 

 

IMPLEMENTATION OF DECISIONS 

 

This notice was published on 13 January 2014.  The decision contained in minute 63 

takes effect immediately.  The decision contained in minute 61 takes effect on 18 

January 2014. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.10 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 


